

## City of Jonesboro

515 West Washington Jonesboro, AR 72401

## **Signature Copy**

Resolution: R-EN-058-2013

File Number: RES-13:054 Enactment Number: R-EN-058-2013

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CURTIS CONSTRUCTION AND CONCRETE STAINING COMPANY FOR THE EARL BELL BATHROOM RENOVATIONS FOR DISASTER RELIEF AND PREPAREDNESS

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro has desire to accept the low bid and enter into a contract for the renovations of the Earl Bell bathrooms for disaster relief and preparedness;

WHEREAS, Curtis' Construction and Concrete Staining Company has bid \$101,703.00 for the renovations of the Earl Bell bathrooms; and

WHEREAS, the funding for the execution of the contract shall come from 09-941-0221-00 (\$65,768.33), 07-170-0755-00 (\$24,934.67) and 01-115-0221-05 (\$11,000), and compensation shall be provided upon completion of the project;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The City of Jonesboro shall accept the low bid and enter into a contract with Curtis' Construction and Concrete Staining Company. in the amount of \$101,703.00 to renovate the Earl Bell bathrooms; and

Section 2: The funding for the execution of the contract shall come from Grants, Maintenance, and Parks Capital Improvements, and compensation shall be provided upon completion of the project; and

Section 3: The Mayor, Harold Perrin, and the City Clerk, Donna K. Jackson, are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of May, 2013.